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Justin F. Marquez (SBN 262417)
iustin.marqucz@wilshirclawfirm.com
Arsinc’ Grigoryan (SBN 319517)
arsinc.grigoryan@wilshirclawfirm.com
WILSHIRE LAW FIRM. PLC
3055 Wilshirc Boulevard, thh Floor

L05 Angclcs. California 90010
Telephone: (213) 381-9988
Facsimile: (213) 381-9989

Attornqufor Plaintiff? Neil Modino,
Rita Ortiz, and the Class

‘ ELECTRONICALLY RECEIVED - 10/1 1/2024 4:12 PM - By: Alexis Plasencia, DEPUTY
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VALERIE URUEE‘. DEPUTY

[Additional Counsel listed 0n thefollowing page]

SUPERIOR COURT 0F THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

NEIL MODINO, RITA ORTIZ, and VALERIE JJ Case N0. CIVDSZOO9538
FOWLER, individually, and on bchalfof all

others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs.

V.

LAUREL AVENUE, LLC DBA TERRACINA
POST ACUTE, a Delaware limited liability

company; and DOES l through 10, inclusive,

Defendants.

[Consolidated with Case Nos.
CIVDSZO23687 and CIVD82022866]

CLASS & REPRESENTATIVE ACTION

[Assigned for all purposes to Hon. Jessica

Morgan, Dept. $26]

[WI JUDGMENT AND ORDER
GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT

FINAL APPROVAL HEARING
Date: November 4, 2024
Time: 8:30 a.m.

Dcpt.: 826

Complaint filed: May 29, 2020
FAC filed: June 12, 2020
SAC filed: February 7, 2024
Trial date: Not set
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APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT



David D. Bibiyan (SBN 28781 I)

davidm‘xtomorrowlawcom
Vcdang J. Patel (SBN 328647)

vgdang@lmt>UQWJziw.com
Brooke W. Waldrop (SBN 314486)

BIBIYAN LAW GROUP, P.C.

1460 Wcstwood Boulevard

Los Angclcs, Califomia 90024
Telephone: (310) 438-5555

Facsimile: (3l0) 300-1705

Attornefivsfor Plaintiff Valerie J. Fowler and the Class

Tm JUfiGMENTUfiTD OVRD'ERUHWN'GP‘CA’INTTFW‘ MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
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0n or around August 27, 2024, this Court issued an Order Granting Preliminary Approval of

Class Action Settlement. Plaintiffs Neil Modino, Rita Ortiz, and Valerie J. Fowler (collectively,

“Plaintiffs”) now seek an order granting final approval 0f the Class Action and PAGA Settlement

Agreement and Class Notice (the “Settlement Agreement“). The Settlement Agreement is attached

to thc Declaration 0f Justin F. Marquez in Support 0f Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Class

Action Settlement as Exhibit l.

Due and adequate notice having been given to the Class, and the Court having reviewed and

considered the Settlement, Plaintiffs’ Notice of Motion and Motion for Final Approval of Class

Action Settlement. the supporting declarations and exhibits thereto, all papers filed and proceedings

had herein, and the absence of any written objections received regarding the proposed settlement,

and having reviewed the record in this action, and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

l. Thc Court, for purposes of this Order, adopts all defined terms as set forth in the

Settlement filed in this case.

2. The Court has jurisdiction over all claims asserted in the Action, Plaintiffs, the

Settlement Class Members, and Defendant Laurel Avenue, LLC dba Terracina Post Acute

(“Defendant").

3. Thc Court finds that thc Settlement Agreement appears to bc fair, adequate. and

reasonable and therefore meets the requirements for final approval. The Court grants final approval

0f the Settlement and the Settlement Class based upon the terms set forth in the Settlement

Agreement attached 10 the Declaration ofJustin F. Marquez in Support ofPlaintiffs’ Motion for Final

Approval ofClass Action Settlement as Exhibit l.

4. Thc Court finds that thc Scttlcmcnt appears to havc bccn made and cntcrcd into in

good faith and hereby approves thc settlement subject to thc limitations 0n the requested fccs and

enhancements as sct fonh bclow.

5. Plaintiffs and all Participating Class Members shall have. by operation of this Final

Ordcr and Judgment, fully, finally, and forcvcr released, relinquished, and discharged Defendant

from all Rclcascd Claims as defined in thc Settlement.

l
‘7
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6. All Participating Class Members, on bchalfofthemsclvcs and their respective former

and present representatives, agents. attorneys. heirs, administrators, successors, and assigns. release

Released Parties from (i) all claims that were alleged, 0r reasonably could have been alleged, based

on the Class Period facts stated in the Operative Complaint or ascertained in the course ofthe Action,

including: (a) failure to pay minimum and straight time wages (Cal. Lab. Code §§ 204, 1194, 1194.2,

and 1197); (b) failure lo pay overtime wages (Cal. Lab. Codc §§ ll94 and 1198); (c) failure to

provide meal periods (Cal. Lab. Code §§ 226.7 and 512); (d) failure to authorize and permit rest

periods (Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7); (e) failure to timely pay final wages at termination (Cal. Lab. Code

§§201—203); (0 failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements (Cal. Lab. Code § 226); and (h)

Unfair Business Practices (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, ct seq.); and (i) civil penalties under

the Private Attorney General Action (Lab. Code §§ 2699, ct seq.). Except as set fonh in Paragraph

6.3 ()fthis Agreement, Participating Class Members d0 not release any other claims, including claims

for vcstcd benefits. wrongful termination, violation of the Fair Employment and Housing Act,

unemployment insurance, disability, social security, workers’ compensation, or claims based on facts

occurring outside the Class Period.

7. All Non-Participating Class Members who are Aggrieved Employees are deemed Io

release. on behalf of themselves and their respective former and present representatives, agents,

attorneys. heirs, administrators. successors, and assigns, thc Rclcascd Parties from all claims for

PAGA penalties that wcrc alleged, or reasonably could have bccn alleged, based on the PAGA Period

facts stated in the Operative Complaint, the PAGA Notice, and ascertained in the course of the

Action, including (a) failure to pay minimum and straight time wages (Cal. Lab. Code §§ 204, l I94,

1194.2, and l I97); (b) failure to pay ovcrtimc wages (Cal. Lab. Codc §§ 1194 and H98); (c) failure

to provide meal periods (Cal. Lab. Codc §§ 226.7 and 512); (d) failure t0 authorize and permit rcst

periods (Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7); (c) failure 10 timely pay final wages at termination (Cal. Lab. Code

§§201—203); (f) failure Io provide accurate itemized wage statements (Cal. Lab. Code § 226); and (h)

Unfair Business Practices (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ l7200, ct seq); and (i) civil penalties under

thc Private Attorney Gcncral Action (Lab. Codc §§ 2699, ct scq.). This includes, but is not limited

l0, claims for alleged violations of California Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204. 226. 226.7, 510.

2~ 7 7' 7 7
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8. As ofthe Effective Date, all members of the Settlement Class, except those that made

a valid and timely request to be excluded from the Settlement Class and Settlement, waive, release,

discharge. and promise never to assert in any forum or otherwise make a claim against any of the

Released Parties for any of the Released Claims arising during the Settlement Period. No Class

Member has excluded themselves from thc Settlement and n0 Class Member has objected t0 the

Settlement.

9. The Parties shall bear their own respective attomeys’ fees and costs, except as

otherwise provided for in thc Settlement and approved by the Coun.

l0. Solcly for purposes of cffcctuating the settlement, the Coun finally certified the

following Class, all persons who worked for any Defendant in California as an hourly-paid or non-

excmpt employee at any time during the relevant Class Period.

l l. The Class Period means the period from May 29, 2016 to July 31, 2023.

12. Aggricvcd Employee shall mean a person employed by Laurel Avenue in California

and classified as an hourly-paid or non-cxcmpt employee during thc PAGA Period.

13. The PAGA Period means the period from April 10, 2019 to July 31. 2023.

l4. No Class Members have objected to the terms ofthe Settlement.

15. Thc Notice provided to thc Class conforms with thc requirements ofCalifomia Rules

of Coun 3.766 and 3.769, and constitutes the best notice practicable under the circumstances, by

providing individual notice to all Class Members who could be identified through reasonable effort,

and by providing due and adequate notice 0f the proceedings and 0f the matters set forth therein t0

thc Class Members. Thc Notice fully satisfies thc requirements of duc process.

l6. The Court finds thc Gross Settlement Amount, thc th Settlement Amount, and the

methodology uscd to calculate and pay each Participating Class Member‘s Net Settlement Payment

arc fair and reasonable and authorizes the Settlement Administrator t0 pay the Net Settlement

Payments to the Participating Class Members in accordance with the terms of the Settlement.

///

///
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l7. Defendants shall pay a total of $3,000,000.00 to resolve this litigation and to

separately pay any and all employer payroll taxes owed on the Wage Portions ofthe individual class

payments.

18. From the Gross Settlement Amount, $1 12,500.00 shall be paid t0 the California Labor

and Workforce Development Agency, representing 75% ofthe penalties awarded under the terms of

thc Joint Stipulation and Amendment pursuant to the Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of

2004, Calit‘omia Labor Code section 2698. et seq.

I9. From the Gross Settlement Amount, $10,000.00 ($30,000.00 total) shall be paid to

each Plaintiff for their service as class representatives and for their agreement to release claims.

20. From the Gross Settlement Amount, $l9,850.00 shall bc paid to the Settlement

Administrator. ILYM Group, Inc. (“ILYM”).

2 l. The Court hereby confirms Justin F. Marquez and Arsiné Grigoryan 0f Wilshire Law

Firm. PLC and [)avid D. Bibiyan and Vcdang J. Patel of'Bibiyan Law Group, P.C. as Class Counsel.

22. From the Gross Scttlcmcnt Amount, Class Counsel is awarded S l ,000,000.00 for thcir

reasonable attomcys’ fees and $35,823.97 for their reasonable costs incurred in the Action. The fees

and costs shall bc distributed to Class Counsel as set forth in the Settlement. The Court finds that

the fees arc reasonable in light ofthe benefit provided to the Class.

23. Notice of entry ofthis Final Approval Order and Judgment shall bc given to Class

Members by posting a copy ofthe Final Approval Order and the Judgment 0n lLYM’s website for a

period 0f at least forty-five (45) calendar days after the date of entry ofthis Final Approval Order

and Judgment.

24, Without affecting thc finality 0fthis Ordcr in any way, this Court retains continuing

jurisdiction ovcr thc implementation, interpretation, and enforcement ofthc Settlement with respect

t0 all Parties to this action, and their counsel ofrccord.

///

///

///
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25. Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement is hereby granted

and the Court directs thatjudgment shall be entered in accordance with the terms ofthis Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

_ C 3/ Ch' tian TownsDATE.
[l/ 9/9/01“? Hon.Jcssma.Mn'

t

Wzgan
W/ m

San Bemardino County Superior Court
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PROOF 0F SERVICE
Madino, er al. v. Laurel Avenue. LLC dha Terrac'ina Post Acute

CIVDSZOO9538

STATE 0F CALIFORNIA )

) ss

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

l, Sandy S. Scspcne state that l am employed in the aforesaid County, State ofCalifornia;

I am ovcr the age ofcightccn years and not a party to the within action; my business address is

3055 Wilshirc Blvd., 12'“ Floor, Los Angclcs, California 90010. My electronic service address

is sandy.scspcnc@wilshirclawfirmcom.

On October ll‘ 2024, l served the foregoing [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT AND
ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS‘ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT, 0n the interested parties by placing a true copy thereof, enclosed in

a scaled cnvclopc by following one ofthc methods 0f service as follows:

Shane Criqui (SBN 259045) David D. Bibiyan (SBN 28781 l)

scriquiQDstradlinglaw.c0m david@tom0rr0wlaw.com
STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH Vcdang J. Patel (SBN 328647)

660 Newport Center [)rivc, Suite 1600 vcdang@t0morrowlaw.c0m
Newport Beach, California 92660 Brooke W. Waldrop (SBN 3 14486)

Telephone: (949) 725-4109 broochQtomorrowlaw.com
Facsimile: (949) 725—4100 BIBIYAN LAW GROUP, P.C.

1460 Wcstwood Boulevard
Attorneysfor Defendant Laurel Avenue, LLC Log Angclcs, California 90024
DBA Terracina Post Acute Telephone: (310) 4385555

Facsimile: (310) 300—1705

Attorneysfor Plaintiff Valerie J. Fowler

(X) BY E-MAIL: I hereby certify that this document was served from Los Angeles.

California, by c-mail delivery 0n the parties listed herein at their most recent known
email address 0r c-mail ofrccord in this action.

(X) BY UPLOAD: l hereby certify that the documents were uploaded by my office to the

Slate ofCalifomia Labor and Workforce Development Agency Onlinc Filing Site.

I declare undcr lhc pcnally 01‘ perjury undcr lhc laws of thc Stale ofCalifornia, that the

foregoing is Iruc and correct.

Executed on Oclobcr l l, 2024, at Los Azgclcs, California.

gandy S. Sespcne

l

PROOF OF SERVICE


